ORDINANCE NUMBER: 07-9-A OF THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER: 87-6-A.

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN FOR THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE, LOUISIANA THAT THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE ORDINANCE NUMBER 87-6-A IS HEREBY AMENDED TO PROVIDE:

THE PROVISIONS OF LSA-R.S. 47:341-363 ARE HERBY ADOPTED AS IF COPIED HEREIN IN EXTENSO. ALL AMENDMENTS BY THE LOUISIANA STATE LEGISLATURE TO THESE STATUTES AND ALL JUDICIAL INTERPRETATIONS OF THESE STATUTES SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO THIS ORDINANCE WHICH SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY AMENDED, WITHOUT FURTHER ACTION, TO COMPLY WITH ANY STATE LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENTS.

ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH ARE HEREBY REPEALED.

THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON ADOPTION.

WHEREUPON THE ABOVE ORDINANCE WAS READ SECTION BY SECTION, AND WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON BEING AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS: Aldermen Darin Desormeaux, Troy Catalon and Gary Villien

NAYS: ---

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING:

THE ABOVE ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THIS 19TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2007, AT MAURICE, VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA.

THE BY:	VILLAGE OF MAURICE
· -	Robert Ferguson, Mayor
BY: _	
	Melanie Denais, Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I, **Melanie Denais**, City Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on **September 19, 2007**, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

SIGNED on this $19^{\rm th}$ day of September, 2007, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE	
By:	
Melanie Denais, City Clerk	